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CHAPTER 210—S. F. No. 632
[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of county auditor and county
treasurer in certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries, county auditor and treasurer, cer-
tain counties. In any county with a population according to
the 1950 federal census of not less than 40,000 and not more
than 45,000 in which a city of the second class is located, with
not less than 20,000 and not more than 25,000 inhabitants, the
county board may increase the annual salaries of the county
auditor and county treasurer, in addition to salaries now re-
ceived by them an amount not to exceed $3,000 per annum.

Approved March 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 211—S. F. No. 777
[Coded]

An act relating to insurance and making certain minors
competent to give valid release and discharge for limited
amounts of life insurance proceeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [61.66] Certain minors may receive pay-
ments of insurance benefits. Any minor domiciled in the
state for whose estate there is no qualified guardianship estab-
lished and who has attained the age of 18 years, determined by
his nearest birthday, shall be deemed competent to receive and
to give full release and discharge for a payment or payments
not exceeding $100 in any one month, made by an insurer
either (a) as death benefits payable to that minor as bene-
ficiary under one or more policies of life insurance, or (b) as
proceeds of a policy on the life of that minor payable to him
upon maturity of the policy as an endowment or upon sur-
render of the policy for its cash value. No such minor shall
be deemed competent to alienate his right to, or to anticipate,
such payments.

Approved March 25, 1957.


